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Ce nt r a 1 Admi'1istrat ive Trib u na 1 

Al lahabad &nc h , Allahabad • 

Datgd : Allahabad , This The ~lht Day of J u l y , 2CCO . 

CORA~1 : 
Hon'b le ~Ar. Rafic Uddin , J .f.\ . 

Hon'ble Mr . M.P . Singh, A.M. 

Origi nal App lica nt No . 1553 of 1999 . 

~.1 • Z .A • B • Khan , 

S/o t:\ .S .A . B. Khan , 

R/o B-291 Krishna Naqar , 

Izatnaaa r - B~ re illy • . 

• • • .A op 1 icant • 

Cou nsel for the Appl ica nt : Sr; T.S . Fande v , Adv . 

Ver s us 

l . Union of India thr ouoh its Ex - offic io 

Secretary a nd Chairma 'I Ra i lway Boa r d , 

Ra i 1 Bha\.''a n , Ne111 Delhi • 

2 . General Manage r , 

North =.aste r n Rai lway , 

Goralchpu r. 

3 . Div isi onal Rai h"av ~Aa nag~r IPe rso~ne 1) , 

Nort h Eastern Rail, .. ay , Izatnaqa r, Bar eilly . 

4 . Divisiona l Mechanical l::nqineer , 

Diese 1 She d , N . E. Railv1ay , 

I :zatnagar , Ba r e illy • 

• • • Res r-onde nt s . 

Counsel for the Resronde nts : Sr i A. K. Gaur , A;v • 
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(By Hm'ble Mr. M.P .Singh ,A. ~) 

r Th e applicant is aggri eved by orders dated 12.3.1!W1 

and 03.09.1999 passed by rs:tpondEtlts. 

2. Bri ef facts ofttle case a r e that t h e appl icant was appOl..nted 

as Khalasi in· N.E.Railway , 8arei.lly. He fel l sick on 17.04 . 1990 and 

got hims elf treated at f•1e eru t, Lucknow , Kanpur a nd Sanjay Gandhi 

Post Gradu a te Ins ti.tute of Medical Sciences,Ul timately the appl icant 

continued his trea tment Of a r eputated Ayu r vedach ar ya Sri Hari 

Shanker flli.shra, whose medicine cQJld effect the applicant di s ease 

after two years . The f't edical Fitness Certificate was issued 

by Sri Ha r i Shankar Mis hra to resume duty Ql 23. 6 .1993. 

3 . 1kt.~ath er Of th t: applicant vide his letter. da ted 25. 6 .1 990 did 

inform the respondent No. 4 that the' applicant was under treatmei1t. 

It appears that the applicant was i ssued a charge-sheet dated 

17. 8.1990 . After r eceiving the l etters dated 19 .1 1.1990 and 

12.1 2 .1990 for attending the inquiry, the father of the applicant 

informed the respcndent No. 4 vide his let.tars dated 26 . 11.1990 

and 12.12.1990 r espectively iibhat ~ the applicant was ailing and 

was , therefore, unable to attend Office. Th e respondents pass i=d 

the order dated 12.3.1991 imposing the pen alty en the applicant 

of r emoval fron serud.c e. This order was passed ud.thout affording 

the opportunity of being heard to the appl icant in gross 

violation Of principles Of natural justice. G-i 26.3.1999, the 
. 

Divisi onal Railway 1'1an ager(P) forwarded an inquiry report Lt\ 

. . 
which was held ex-p arte inaemt.1Cb. l aO the applicant was l•ying 

ill and co.Jld not at tend the in~iry . The applicatic:o sent 

by th e applicant far taking him b ack ·to th e work was treated 

as an appeal aid was r aj ected cntbe gr<l..l nd th a t it was time 

barred • 
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4. Aggri01ed by this, th e applicant filed an a.A.No. 

69¥94 in this Tribunal. Th e Tribunal disposed Of the O.A. with 
. 

a direct.iai to th e applicant to file a memorandum of appeal 

within a period of fQJr week~ fron the date of r eceipt of th e 

judg ement and all wed the r esp aident authorit.i.69 to decide the 

' 
said appeal in three maith s fron the date of receipt of' the said 

memorandum Of appeal . The applicant filed his appeal 

15.6 .1999 which was r ej acted by r esp aidents No. 4 vide l etter 
• 

da ted 03.9 .1999 • . The c ase of the applicant i s th a t inquiry 

report was rec elv ed by his br other as he was getting tr eat ment 

at plac es away fran his r esid E11c e. Sinc e the actual service of 

charge mooiarefid.Jm and inquiry r eport was not furni s h ed to t he 

applicant as p er rule 12 of Ri(OA) Rule 1968, henc e impositiai 

of final penal ty vial.ates the cais titutional provis ions and 

Railway Boatid 1 s directive in which it is emphasis ed that 

inquiry under O&A rul es can be held e»-parte only if after 

deli very of the charg e memorandum. Accordingly, the order of 

removal dated 12.3.1991 a nd c onseq.Jently the rejection of appeal 

dated 03.9.1999 deserve to be struck dwn. 

s. According to the applicant the respaident No. 4 while dispc:eing 

of the app ea1. relied up ai the letters dated 19 .11.1990 and 

12.12.1990. Ch the baSis of these let tars, he cC¥1cluded that the 

reasC¥1abla q:Jporturd.ty was given to the applicant but failed to 

caisider i., the repli sa to thes e letters which clearly speak.. '. 

that the applicant waa not in a condi ti ai to at tend th e inq.ii ry. 

The respondent No. 4 did not consider the irregularities tha t 

inquiry report was sent to the apµllcent on 26.3.1991 while the 

applican t was -r~oved f~on a ervice on 12.3.1991. The applicant 
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deem gj to have b eEtl rem av ed fr an a ervice w.e. f. 12.3.1991 

and there is no meaning to send any inq.Jiry report en 

26.3.1991. The applicant has al.so stated that in a judgl9ent 

rendered by tho apex court in Hamjan' a c ase it has cat93orically~ 

laid dOiJn that unl ess th o inquiry r eport has been serv(tj 

up cn the pers on, no maj or penalty of removal frcm servic e can 

b e passed . After th e appeal of the applicant has been J;l\i ected 

by resp and ente Na. 4 , he hos fil eel this O.A. seeking direc~ons 

to quash tho remwal order da t ed 12.3.199 1 a nd order of rejection 

of appeal dated 03.9 .1 999 and has sQJght further direc t.ion to 

the r espQlden ~ to r s:> tore th e s ervices of the applicant f ran 

retrospecl:J.ve effect with al l ccns equfY"ltial ben efits available 

t o him Ql the past of Khal asi. 

6. The r espondents h ave ccntes ted th e cas e and h we 

s tated tha t t he applicnnt was rsnoved f rcm servic e en 0 3. 5.199 1. 

He gave an applicati an for taki ng him back en duty ui.de 

letter dated 23.7 .1993 and a l s o Ef'lcl oscd documents r elating 

to his sickn ~s far the period frcm 11. 2.1991 to 23 . 6 .1393 . 

According t o them most of th e certificates were ~ ven to 

them after the iss ue of notice of impasi ti cn of p enal ty. 

Th ey have stated th a t althQJgh th e applicant claim ed that 

his conditi on was s eriou s but it was surprising that s till 

he was not h ospitalised by th e Railway Doctors . l'loreover, 

th e applican t could g o to va riQ.Js pl aces for t reatment li ke 

Rai l way Hospital which were quite far aw ay but, h a cQJld 

not cane to Oies el Shed and apply for l eave. Th e applicant 

vid e his l 6tter dated 26 .11.1990 <ll'ld para 2 .2 of his r evisic:o 

petitzien dated 18.10.199 3 had accepted th a t the ch arg ~sheet 

dated 26.B.1990 h ad been received by him. The inform ation r egardirg 
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nani.naticri of Inquiry Officer was sen t to tti.e ' ,apP..licant 

by regi stersj past. Again letter fran Inquiry Officer dats:i 19.11.19'0 

was sE'tlt to th e apµ licant, which h~ been acc.:pted by_ the applicant 
• 

vide letter dated 26.11.1990 and his ra1isicri petitien' dats:i 

18.10 .199 3. The 
0

inqui i:y rep crt was sent to th e applicant 

on 26.3.1991·. He was givEn 15 days time for furnishing a wi:i.tttn 

r eply. No reply ~as S Etlt by the CJ>plicant. After i ssue of major 

penalty charge-sheet first l et t er dated 23. 7.1993 was received 

in tha of f.le e of resp aid Ents fran the applicant i. E. after a 

l apse of a ro.ind three years. Th e applicant submitted his re-

s i gnaticri on 18.3.1991 whera n he h ad s tats:f that he was 
. 

unabl e to attend his duty due to unavoid able circ.Jmstances. . . . . 

fran the documents enclosed vi·de applicant's letter dated 

23.7.1993, it i s clear tha t a t the time when theinq.Jiry was in 

prog ress, the &ppli cant was not Bl en h ospitallsed anywh ere durirg 

tho periOd 27.B.1990 to 03.5.1991 1 tfe was tr eated as o.it door 

patiE'tlt in N. E. Aai l way Hospital on 11.4.1991. A memorandum of 

apperu.. dated 1 5. 6 .1999 was recei.ved in the office of respond E'tlts • 
• 

After inde.-pth study of the applicant's appeal and the aiti.re 

case, th e applicant was givEfl a personal heating· cri 20.7,1999. 

The applicant was givm full q:iportuni ty to explain · his case 
I 

for araJnd two hrurs. CKlly .after careful scrutiny of - tb.e , 

appeal and whole records available al file, the dec.i.sion aa 

the appeal was taken by the Appellate Authority uide l etter 

• 

dated 03.9.1999 raj acting his appeal. Applicant h as failed to . I 
make ClJt any g rClJnd for interfearence of the Tribunal. 

Hence O.A. deserves to be dismiss ed. 

( 

7. Heard, the learned cwnsel for the rival cCJltesting parties , 

at length and perused th e record. 
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a. ' It i s s een fr001 th e records trnt chaoge-sh eat dated 

27 .B.1990 was served on the applicant far unauthorised absaice 

frcxn duty. He was also infoxrned vide letters dated 19.11.1990 

and 12.12.1990 to particiap ta in the inquiry. Q-i both the occsa­

ssi ons th e father Of the applicant vide his letters dated 26.11.1990 

an d 17 .2.1990 reap ecti vel t .1 r c:qu es ted the r esp ond en ts to 

postpone the said inquiry ~f his son was set'iQJsl' ill and he was 

not in a position to participate in the inquiry. It was mMti oned 

in the letter dat ed 26.11.1990 that the father Of the applicant had 

pers onally met th e respondents and informed them abcut the illness 

of his son. Despite the illness Of the applicant, further time 

was not gi ·vai to the applicant ta participate in the inCJJiry, yd 
Officer proceeded to conduct the inquiry ex par te. Based on t1I 

th e findings of inquiry officer, , t he disciplinary authority passeo 
• 

th e order of ran oval fr tTil service on 12. 3.1991. 

9. The respondents h ave als o stated that inquiry report was 

sent to applicant on 26.3.1991 a nd he was renoved fran service n 

on 03. s.1991 but the documents placed b cf ore us, we find that th e 

order of rencval of service has been passed by the disciplina ry 

authority on1 2.3.1991 itself i.e. even before s ending a copy Of 

the inquiry rep art to the apl-'licant and with OJ t affording him 

an cppartunity to make r~resEtltation ag ainst the findi ngs of the 
c{t<c:w. 

inq..Jiry Peflgl't. The respondents have not filed any ~ 0 dodument 
~ 

in support of their contenticn that th e order cf rem wal fran 

s ervice was pass~ on 03.5.1991. Tue tton•ble Suµreme Court in 

i ts judgment da ted 20 . 11.1990 in the c ase cK u. 0.1. Vs . l"kl . 

Ramjan Khan j_99 0( 2} s c ale 1094 (J.T. 199u(4) s.c. 495) h as held 

th ot wher5ver there h as bet::n an inqui r y Offic er and h e h aS fux:nis-ed 

a report t o th e disciplinary authocity a t the cancl JSion of the 

i nq.Ji r y h olding th e d tlli nqu on t gui l ty of all or a ny of th e ch a r!:I es 

with pr cµosal far any port:iCl.Jcl. r pu nis hment or not , the dal.inquait 

. --
' . 
' _.'( ' • I \ • ,.. : • • ' 

- f. 1 . .-
ii.•., I • . : > ·,1, • : • 

l 

) .. 
"' 

l 
I 

I 
I 



l 
l 

• 

• 

, 

I' 

l).A. No 1 SS:v'99 

-7-

i s entitled to a c~y of s uch rep art and will also bE EOti tl ed , 

Lo maJ<e a r epresen tati on again :;,t i t , if h e so d esireo , and nco-

furnis hing of the report wQJld amQJnt to viW. atiCXl of rules of 

natural jusUce and render th e final order li able Lu ch al.lc.-o.;ie . 

I n th e present c ase ti e l aw l aid down by b e apex cQJrt in 

Ramjan' s case h as not been f QJ.l aued b efore imposing 

of removal fran St•rvic e on the applicant. Accar din'.) t o 

own admissiCXl in pero 6 of t hcl,,it rqlly, tho appli cant 1.ic~ under 

treatment of th e ~! . E • • ~nl.l '·" ~' ~ US~J. ~ol during the peri Od fr on 

1; 
feb-r-jary~April 1991. Evm the r equest for postpming the inquiry 

r 

made CX1 behalf of thei npµ licant en medical grQJnd was not acceptoo •• 

The ex- partc inCJ.Jiry was concl ud cd hurri ~ly. Th e order of 

renw al was pas3ecJ wi thOJt affording a n qJIJOrtuni ty to the ap~licant 

to make defencrl r epresentati en against the ranc:val order . Th e 
oA,,.J 
• 

whale prcgess uas ccmpl cto::f ~1z mc:nths . Thi s indicates· ~l)o~ the 

acticn t skEn by Ul& rt::s ~ CXJdents 1.i;as arbitrary and malafide and 

uas L:Jith Ul€ sole aim of haras sing the ()oplicant . In vi a:.r Of the 

fOrS;JCli.ng , it i s qui te oov.i.QJs th a t the apfJlicant was not givm 

an apportuni :.y to ..,ar tici pate in the inq.Jiry and to mnl<e dt.fence-

against the article of ch arges m Eflti CX1 ed in th e charge-sheet . The 

inquiry caiducted by the res pondents was viti ated and l.!O~ hcld 

against ~ the princi~les of natu ral j ustice. The orders µ essed by the 

r Psµo• =c.1 ... s dat~ ·1L.:l . 199!t a nd 03 . 9 . 1999 , a re therefore, liable 

to be quashed a nd set a side. 

10. I n vi ew of th e abcve discu ~sicn , the order s d eted 12 . :, .1991 and 

03.9 .1999 are QJ ash cd a nd set a asid e. H D.J ever , we make 1 t cl ear tbL 

tha t the r~pcndE:('lts are a t liberty to hold the inq.Jiry again 

fr cm the stage of i s sJin9 charg a-sheet to the apµl i cant . 

11 . f'l •• ". No. 1 !::06/2t...OO has n o mcri t e nd is th€I'Efore, r oj ccted 

ana s tands disp ca ed of al ongui th the O. A. 

Thero oh all be no order es to costs. 

Brij estY 
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